group company

2012 2011 2012 2011
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Increase by 100 basis points 1,580,507 2,518,008 181,774 755,851
Decrease by 100 basis points (1,580,507) (2,518,008) (181,774) (755,851)

Notes to the Financial Statements

CULTURE LANDMARK INVESTMENT LIMITED   Annual Report 2012142

31 March 2012

47. financial Risk management (Continued)

(d) currency risk

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and the PRC with most of the transactions settled in their
respective functional currencies in which the subsidiaries operate. Therefore the Group does not
have significant exposure to risk resulting from changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

(e) equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes arising from equity instruments classified as
available-for-sale equity securities. They are listed on the Stock Exchange and have been chosen
based on their longer term growth potential and are monitored regularly for performance against
expectations.

Sensitivity	analysis

The sensitivity analysis on equity price risk includes the Group’s financial instruments, which fair
value or future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in their corresponding or underlying
asset’s equity price. If the prices of the respective equity instruments had been 50% (2011: 10%)
higher/lower, the other component of equity would increase/decrease by HK$42,945,165 (2011:
HK$1,655,055).

48. summary of financial Assets and financial liabilities by category

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities as defined
in note 4(l):

2012 2011

carrying
amount

fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

financial assets
Loans and receivables 469,785,481 469,785,481 309,107,596 309,107,596
Available-for-sale financial assets 184,637,923 184,637,923 16,550,554 16,550,554

financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 497,030,489 497,030,489 157,574,432 157,574,432

Notes to the Financial Statements

143Annual Report 2012   CULTURE LANDMARK INVESTMENT LIMITED

31 March 2012

48. summary of financial Assets and financial liabilities by category
(Continued)

(a) The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

• The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions
and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

• The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance
with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using